
DOCKET NO. 582622 

§ BEFORE THE
IN REBACK DOOR CLUB 

PERMIT NOS. N-400768, PE-400769, § 
§ TEXAS ALCOHOLIC

& NL-423614 
§ 

TERRY COUNTY, TEXAS § 
§ BEVERAGE COMMISSION

(SOAH DOCKET NO. 458-99-3354) 

ORDER 

CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION this 3rd day of May, 2000, the above-styled and 

numbered cause. 

After proper notice was given, this case was heard by Administrative Law Judge Brian Lee 
The 


Phillips. The hearing convened on March 6, 2000 and adjourned March 6, 2000. 


Administrative Law Judge made and filed a Proposal For Decision containing Findings of Fact 

and Conclusions of Law on April 6, 2000. This Proposal For Decision was properly served on 

all parties who were given an opportunity to file Exceptions and Replies as part of the record 

A letter has been filed on April 18, 2000 by Respondent. It will be considered as an 

herein.
Exception by Respondent. 

The Assistant Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, after review 

and due consideration of the Proposal for Decision, Transcripts, and Exhibits, adopts the Findings 

of Fact and Conclusions of Law of the Administrative Law Judge, which are contained in the 

Proposal For Decision and incorporates those Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law into this 

Order, as if such were fully set out and separately stated herein. All Proposed Findings of Fact 

and Conclusions of Law, submitted by any party, which are not specifically adopted herein are 

denied. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, by the Assistant Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic 

Beverage Commission, pursuant to Subchapter B of Chapter 5 of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage 

Code and 16 TAC §31.1 of the Commission Rules, that Respondent's conduct surety bond in the 

amount of $5,000.00 be FORFEITED. 

Thls Order will become final and enforceable on May 24, 2000, unless a Motion for 

Rehearing is filed before that date. 

By copy of this Order, service shall be made upon all parties by facsimile and by mail as 

indicated below. 



WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE on this the 3rd day of May, 2000. 

On Behalf of the Administrator, 
/"' ""\ 

RandyYarbtbugh, ~~sistant Admiriistrator
'. y , j ~ \ 

Texas ALcoholic Bev.erage Commi~,?jon 

CB\bc 

The Honorable Brian Lee Phillips 

Administrative Law Judge 

State Office of Administrative Hearings 

VIA FACSIMILE (806) 792-0149 

Holly Wise, Docket Clerk 

State Office of Administrative Hearings 

300 West 15th Street, Suite 504 

Austin, Texas 78701 

VIA FACSIMILE (512) 475-4994 

Maria Inez Moreno 


Back Door Club 


RESPONDENT 


302 E. Tate 


Brownfield, Texas 79316-4495 


CERTIFIED MAIL!RRR NO. Z 473 040 084 


Christopher Burnett 


ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER 


TABC Legal Section 

Licensing Division 


Lubbock District Office 
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DOCKET NO. 458-99-3354 

§ BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE
TEXAS ALCOil\. 'LIC IJlVERAGE 

§COMMISSION 
§ 

§ 

§ OFVS. 
§ 

§ 

§BACK DOOR ClUB 


D/B/A BACK DOOR CLUB § 


PERMIT NOS. N-400768, PE-400769 	 § 

§
& NL-423614 

TERRY COUNTY, TEXAS § 


(TABC CASE NO. 'i82622) 	 § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

PROPOSAL FOR DEQS_!Qr1 

The Staff of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commissio11 (:_;taff or Commission) initiateci 

this action seeking forfeiture of the conduct surety bond posted by Back Door Club, dlbi<' 

Back Door Club (Respondent). The Staff rocommended that the bond be forfeited because 

Respondent had committed three or more violations of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code 

(Code) since September 1, 1995. The Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) agrees with the Staffs 

recommendation that Respondent's conduct surety bond be forfeited. 

I. Jurisdiction, Notice and Procedural History 

The hearing in this matter convened on March 6, 2000 before ALJ B. L. Phillips, at 

offices of the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) in Lubbock, Lubbock County. 

Texas. Staff was represented by Christopher Burnett, Assistant Attorney General 

Respondents Raul Rodriguez Moreno and Maria Inez Moreno appeared ard representee 

themselves. Staff offered evidence which was admitted to the record without objection, anc 

Respondent raised no objections as to jurisdiction and notice and offered no controvertin[ 

evidence. 

The Commission and SOAH have jurisdiction over this matter as reflected in 

conclusions of law. The notice of intention to institute enforcement action and of the hearinz. 

met the notice requirements imposed by statute and by rule as set forth in the findings of fac1 

and COIH.:!u,i< 1! r· r1f h•N. 

II. Conduct Surety Bond 

The Commission issued Private Club Registration Permit N-400768 and Beverage 

Cartage Permit PE-400769, on September 23, 1996, and Private Club Late Hours Permit NL­

423614, or necemher 1, 1997, for the premises known as Back Door Club, 305 S. 5th 

Street, EIO'!V'H" r'. i'"'Y County, Texas. The Respondent posted a conduct surety bond as 

required ~Y c:;., '"'' 11.11 and 61.13 of the Code. 



Ill. Events Leading to the Request to Forfeit 

Respondent's Conduct Surety Bond 


On January 6, 1998, Respondent signed an "Agreement and Waiver of Hearing" 

regarding one violation of the Code. The waiver agreement stated that on October 19, 1997, 

Respondent committed a place and manner violation, that is, " V'lolation of a city ordinance 

by the discharge of a firearm within the city limits. The agrer>nrent contained the following 

language. 

My nane is Mmia Inez Moreno, I am Secretary of the Back Door Club. I neither admit nor deny !hallhe 

vi·•h!ic1• d'lfr'ri n'•CJve have occurred and do hereby waive my right to a hearing. I understand that the 

pri~:··mJ • ! : '' .,: 0hove as well as all associated licenses or permits will be suspended/canceled 

u11i •cs "'" "r·o"'' ···or !'ermiltee elects lo pay a civil penally in lieu of a suspension A civil penalty in 

lhh amounI "' $22'i0 00 must be received by the final due date slated on the administrative order. I am 

aware tlwllhis agreement may be rejected by the Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage 

Commission at which time the licensee or permittee will be granted a hearing on the matters in question. 

The signing of this waiver may result in the forfeiture of any related conduct surety bond. 

As a result of this waiver agreement, the Commission Administrator entered an Order 

on January 16, 1998 finding that Respondent violated the Code as stated in the agreement 

and waiver of hearing. The Order further provided that Respondent's permits were 

suspended for fifteen days unless Respondent paid $2250.00 as a civil penalty. 

On July 30, 1998, Respondent signed an "Agreement and WaivEr of Hearing' 

regardino one violation of the Code. The waiver agreement stated !hal on July 9, 1998, 

Respondent committed an administrative violation which was described as a sale to a non­

member. The agreement contained the following language. 

r, 1) ""'"' • ,. :, ' ., "• r·IC'r<eno, I am an officer at the club. I neither admit nor deny that the violations slatea 

a!,.,ve in:· wwrrnd and do hereby waive my right to a hearirw I understand that \he primary CLP 

sta!<cd ahP\''' "'' wdl ""all associated licenses or permits will be s"'' · • •dedicanceled unless the licensee 

or pcrmill;cc' elect~ to ray a civil penalty in liPu of a suspension. A ri ;il penalty in the amount of $750.0!' 

musl be re>ce>ived by the final due date staled on the administmtive order. I am aware lilA! this agreemeP 

may be rejected by the Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission at which time th8 

licensee or pem1illee will be granted a hearing on the matters in question. The signing of this waiver may 

result in tile forfeiture of any related conduct surety bond. 

As 8 result d this waiver agreement, the Commission Administrator entered an Order 

on Augqst 4, 1998 finding that Respondent violated the Code as stated in the agreement and 

waiver of hearing. The Order further provided that Respondent's permits were suspended 

for five days unless Respondent paid $750.00 as a civil penalty. 

On December 21, 1998, Respondent signed an "Agreement and Waiver of Hearing" 

regarding one violation of the Code. The waiver agreement stated that Respondent committed 

an administrative violation which was described as the Respondent, Raul Moreno, being 

intoxicated on the licensed premises on February 14, 1998. As a result of this waiver 

agreement, the Commission Administratorentered an Order on December 22, 1998. The 

order staled Respondent violated the Code as stated in the agt .,,men! and waiver of hearing. 

The Order further provided that Respondent's permits were suspended for seven days unless 

Respondent paid $1050.00 as a civil penally.
.· 
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IV. Forfeiture of Conduct Surety Bond 

The Commission may revoke a license or permit, or deny renewal of a license or 

permit, if the holder violates a provision of the Code or a wh, 0f the Commission. TEX. 
ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN,§§ 6.01 and 61.71. The Commis';iun's rule found at 16 Tex. 

Admin. Code (TAG)§ 33.240), governs forfeiture of a conduct surety bond, and provides that 

the Commission may seek forfeiture when n license or permit has been canceled, or where 

there has been a final adjudication that the licensee or permittee has commilled three 

violations of the Code since September 1, 1995. 

When posting a conduct surety bond, the permit or license holder must agree not to 

violate a Texas law relating to alcoholic beverages, or a Commission rule. The holder must 

also agree ll1at the amount of the bond shall be paid to the state if the permit is revoked, or. 

on final 8rijur'ir:8tion. thCJt the holder violated a provision of the Code. 

PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. 	 The Commission issued Private Club Registration Permit N-400768 and Beverage 

Cartage Permit PE-400769, on September 23, 1996, and Private Club Late Hours 

Permit NL-423614, on December 1, 1997, for the premises known as Back Door Club. 

30:i S. 5th Street, Brownfield, Terry County, Texas. The Respondent posted a conduct 

surely bond as required by Sections 11.11 and 61.13 of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage 

Code, 

2. 	 l~cc;pc:-> '""' ••· c·i•;ed proper and timely notice of the hearing from !he Staff for 

Cnrmn'·''''' '' (:'' •ff) i•1 a notice of hearing, dated December 29, 1999. 

3. 	 The notice of hearing contained a statement of the time, place, and nature of !he 

hearing; a statement of the legal authority and jurisdiction under which the hearing 

was to be held; a reference to the particular sections of the statutes and rules involved 

and a short, plain statement of tile matters asserted. 

4. 	 The hemin9 was convened on March 6, 2000, at tiH' uffices of the State Office 

fviministrative Hearings in Lubbock, Lubbock County, Texas. Respondent's Raul 

Rodriguez Momno and Maria Inez t/loreno appeared and represented themselves. 

Christopher Burnell, Assistant Attorney General, represented the Staff. 

5. 	 In January 6, 1998, Respondent signed an "Agreement and Waiver of Hearing" 
re9arding one violation of the Code. By signing the waiver agreement, Respondent 

admitted to an administrative violation which was described as a place and manner 

violation, to wit, a violation of a city ordinance by the discharge of a firearm within the 

city limits. 

6. 	 On July 30, 1998, Respondent signed an "Agreement and Waiver of Hearing" 

regarding one violation of the Code. By signing the waiver agreement, Respondent 

admitted to an administrative violation which was described as a sale to a non­

member. 
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7. 	 On December 21, 1998, Respondent signed an "Agreement and Waiver of Hearing' 

rl''J3''''nq one violation of the Code. By signing the waiver agreement, Responden! 

;odrni'l••r I · ; "' r•dministrative violation which was described as the Respondent, Raul 

M•llen•.>. h·irHr iltloxicated on the licensed premises on February 14, 1998. 

On January 16, 1998, August 4, 1998 and December 22, 1998, !he Commission8. 
Administrator entered orders finding that Respondent had committed three violations 

of the Code consistent with Respondent's waiver agreen "nls found in Findings of Fact 

Nos. 5-7. 

9. 	 Respondent has committed at least three violations of the Code and had at leas• 

three final adjudications regarding those violations since September 1, 1995. 

PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. 	 The Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission (Commission) has jurisdiction over 

matter pursuant to TEX. ALCO. BEV, CODE. ANN.§§ 5.35, 25.04, AND 61.71(Vernor 

1995 & Supp. 1999). 

2. 	 The Slate Office of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction to conduct the hearin• 

in this matter and to issue a proposal for decision conl:,'ning findings of fact and 

conclusions of law pursuant to TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN.§ 5.34 (Vernon Supr 

1999) and TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN Ch. 2003 (Vernon 1999). 

3. 	 Service of proper notice of !he hearing was made on Respondent pursuant to Texa 

Alcoholic Beverage Code Ann. Section 11.63 and Texas Government Code 

Sections 2001.051 and 2001.052. 

4. 	 !\'!Sil' · · ic 'lis permit numbers N-400768, PE-400769 & NL-423614 and posts~ 

'' c;'Jwi•· ''"''''iy bond in accordance with the requirements set forth in 16 TEX. 

ADMIN CODE (TAC) section 33.24 and TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN. section 

11.11 	and 61.13 (Vernon 1995 & Supp. 1999). 

5. 	 Respondent violated three provisions of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code sine 

September 1, 1995, as set out in Findings of Fact Nos. 5-9. 

6. 	 Respondent violated 16 TAC section 33.24 and TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN. 

sections 11.11 and 61.13, by violating a commission rule and a law of the State 

Texl'!s relating to alcoholic beverages while holding Private Club Registration Permit 

N-400768, Beverage Cartage Permit PE-400769 &Private Club Late Hours Permit NL­

>l?3'i 11. i~<;llnrl by the Commission, and the conduct surety bond should be forfeited 

tn tho ;:;L1k~. 

SIGNED litis Gth day of /\pril, 2000. 

I' !­

,	~~ /1-------------- ~ 
B.L~ f:i l.""!L_L..ciP==s"'----·------

ADMif'iSTRATIVE lAW JUDGE 

pfdbackd.t8b 
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